
i

EAST HAMPSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL
PENNS PLACE
PETERSFIELD
HAMPSHIRE 
GU31 4EX

Telephone: 01730 266551
Website: www.easthants.gov.uk

LICENSING COMMITTEE AGENDA

Date: Friday 14 August 2015  

Time: 10.00 am

Venue: Council Chamber, Penns Place, Petersfield, GU31 4EX

Membership:   Councillor R Ayer (Chairman)

Councillors D Brooks Jackson, K Carter, L Evans, A Glass, G Hill, M Johnson, 
C Louisson, B Mouland, A Muldoon, J Onslow (Vice-Chairman), D Phillips, 
R Saunders, I Thomas and A Waterhouse

The business to be transacted is set out below: 

Jo Barden-Hernandez
Service Manager – Legal & Democratic Services

Date of Publication: 6 August 2015

Contact Officer: Lisa Papps 01730 234073
Email:  lisa.papps@easthants.gov.uk



ii

Page
1 Apologies for Absence  

To receive and record any apologies for absence.

2 Confirmation of Minutes  

To confirm the minutes of the Licensing Committee held on 29 May 
2015.

3 Chairman's Announcements  

4 Declarations of Interest  

To receive and record any declarations of interest from councillors 
present in respect of any of the various matters on the agenda for this 
meeting.

5 Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Policy  

Report of the Licensing Team Leader, enclosed.

FOR DECISION

1 - 122

6 Charges for Taxi and Private Hire Licensing for 2015/2016  

Report of the Licensing Team Leader, enclosed.

FOR DECISION

123 - 132



iii

GENERAL INFORMATION

IF YOU WOULD LIKE A VERSION OF THIS AGENDA, OR 
ANY OF ITS REPORTS, IN LARGE PRINT, BRAILLE, 
AUDIO OR IN ANOTHER LANGUAGE PLEASE CONTACT 
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES ON 01730 234073.

Internet

This agenda and its accompanying reports can also be found on the East 
Hampshire District Council website: www.easthants.gov.uk

Public Attendance and Participation

Members of the public are welcome to attend and observe the meetings. 
Many of the Council’s meetings allow the public to make deputations on 
matters included in the agenda. Rules govern this procedure and for further 
information please get in touch with the contact officer for this agenda. 

Disabled Access

All meeting venues have full access and facilities for the disabled.

Emergency Procedure

Please ensure that you are familiar with the location of all emergency exits 
which are clearly marked. In the unlikely event of an emergency an alarm will 
sound.

PLEASE EVACUATE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY.

DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO.

No Smoking Policy

All meeting venues operate a no smoking policy on all premises and ground

http://www.easthants.gov.uk/


iv

.



NONEXEMPT

EAST HAMPSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

LICENSING COMMITTEE 14 August 2015

TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING POLICY

 Report of the Licensing Team Leader

FOR DECISION

1.0 Purpose of Report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to set out the responses received to the public 
consultation and to recommend a revised Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Policy, 
Licensing Enforcement Policy, Penalty Points Scheme, and Licence Conditions 
attached to Combined Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Driver, Hackney Carriage 
Vehicle, Private Hire Vehicle and Private Hire Operator Licences.

2.0 Recommendation 

2.1 That the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policies and Conditions enclosed in 
the Appendices to this Report are adopted.

2.2 Authorise the Service Manager (Environmental Health) in consultation with the 
Chairman of the Licensing Committee to make minor amendments to the Policy 
as may be required from time to time.

2.3 Fees

3.0 Summary 

3.1 The Licensing Committee of 29 May 2015 approved a draft Taxi and Private Hire 
Licensing Policy for public consultation.

3.2 The draft Policy took account of feedback received from the trade since the last 
Policy Review, with the final version presented to Committee taking account of 
responses received during the consultation period.

3.3 The Policy is important as it sets out the public safety standards we require, and 
these form the framework by which we undert
[...]
ove the condition, but vehicle must be converted with 
wheelchair tracking to IVA approval. HH and GS to have training regarding wheelchair accessible vehicles 
and certification at AMK.

CK said there were references to Private Hire vehicles tariff/fees to be displayed. MS agreed to remove this 
requirement. MS also agreed to remove the requirement for index street maps in each vehicle. 

CK asked if PSV drivers need to have driving assessments. PB asked if PSV drivers need medicals. MS 
advised must treat everybody equally and fairly. It would be still a requirement. 

Following the meeting MS explained the new procedure for applying for the DBS disclosure online and then 
taking to Post Office to get validated.

MS advised that he had received an apology from the police who would have liked to have attended the 
meeting and talked to the taxi association to build up a good relationship between the police and the trade. 
MS advised we would arrange another meeting.

MS thanked everybody for their time and for coming to the meeting.

 



Summary of Consultation Responses

Interested Party Response

Hampshire Police – East Hants SNT No Response
Hampshire Police – Force Licensing No Response
EHDC – Environmental Health No Response
EHDC – Community Safety No Response
EHDC – Community Team No Response
EHDC – Community Access Officer No Response
EHDC – Equality and Diversity Officer No Response
EHDC – Economic Development No Response
EHDC – Parking Team No Response
EHDC – Legal No Response
EHDC – Planning No Response
Hampshire County Council – Highways No Response
Hampshire County Council – Trading 
Standards

No Response

Hampshire County Council – Road 
Safety

Support Policy on regular training of 
driver skills.  Would recommend driver 
training before licence issued.

Hampshire County Council – Children’s 
Services

No Response

Hampshire County Council – Passenger 
Transport Group

No Response

East Hampshire Taxi Association Does not agree with 3 year extension 
[...]
rriage; “authorised officer” means any officer of the council authorised in writing by 
the council for the purpose of these conditions; “Byelaws” mean those in respect of 
Hackney Carriages made by East Hampshire District Council under section 68 of the 
Town Police Clauses Act 1847.

The licence holder must make himself familiar with the conditions and apply them at 
all times and upon request make them known to any hirer.  

2. Conditions relating to specification of Hackney Carriage Vehicles:
(a) The vehicle must at all times comply with the council’s specification currently in 

force.
(b) No material alteration or change in the specification, design, condition, 

mechanical operation or appearance of the vehicle shall be made without the 
approval of the Council at any time while the licence is in force.

(c) No advertising is permitted in or on the vehicle without the written authority of the 
council, unless it complies with the advertising as detailed in the Council’s Policy.

(d) The vehicle must be fitted with a calendar controlled taximeter approved by the 
Council, and that meter shall be maintained in a sound mechanical condition at all 
times.  The taximeter shall be set for the current tariff agreed by the Council.  

(e) The vehicle must carry a roof sign, capable of illumination, which must conform to 
a specification approved and adopted by the Council (unless the vehicle is of the 
purpose built type).  The roof sign shall be illuminated when the vehicle is plying 
for hire.

3. Provisions regulating how Hackney Carriage Vehicles are to be furnished, 
provided and maintained.
The proprietor shall:
(a) keep the interior and exterior vehicle in a clean and tidy condition at all times. 



(b) ensure the vehicle is serviced and maintained in accordance with the 
manufacturers instructions.

(c) present the vehicle for mechanical examination to the satisfaction of the council.
(d) provide a minimum 1 kilo powder type fire extinguisher with gauge or a
[...]
any hirer.  

2. Conditions relating to specification of Private Hire Vehicles:
(a) The vehicle must at all times comply with the council’s specification currently in 

force.
(b) No material alteration or change in the specification, design, condition, 

mechanical operation or appearance of the vehicle shall be made without the 
approval of the Council at any time while the licence is in force.

(c) No advertising is permitted in or on the vehicle without the written authority of the 
council, unless it complies with the advertising as detailed in the Council’s Policy.

(d) No roof signs are permitted.

3. Provisions regulating how Private Hire Vehicles are to be furnished, 
provided and maintained.
The licence holder shall:
(a) keep the interior and exterior vehicle in a clean and tidy condition at all times. 
(b) ensure the vehicle is serviced and maintained in accordance with the 

manufacturers instructions.
(c) present the vehicle for mechanical examination to the satisfaction of the council.
(d) provide a minimum 1 kilo powder type fire extinguisher with gauge or a 1 litre 

AFFF with gauge, or any other form of fire extinguisher required in writing by an 
Authorised Officer of the Council.  It must conform to a recognised standard such 
as European Standard EN3 or British Standard 5423 and be carried in the vehicle 
at all times.  It must be readily accessible and maintained in good working order. 



2

The licence plate number of the vehicle must be painted along the body of the 
extinguisher. 

(e) provide a first aid kit must be carried within the interior of the vehicle and readily 
available to passengers on request.  The licence plate number of the vehicle must 
be painted on the body of the kit.  The first aid kit must contain comply with the 
British Standard BS 8599-2 and hold suitable content for the number of 
passengers.  The first-aid kit must be maintained in full and proper order with 
items replaced before expiry.

(f) provide a no-smoking 
[...]
ferral to the Licensing Sub-Committee and/or prosecution.

The primary objective of the penalty points scheme is to improve the levels of compliance 
and help improve the standards, safety and protection of the travelling public.

Penalty Points will record misdemeanours and to act as a record of licence holder’s 
behaviour and conduct so as to ascertain whether they are a fit and proper person.  

The Penalty Points Scheme does not prejudice the Council’s ability to take other actions.  
In all cases a record will remain against the driver’s record, regardless of whether Points 
have been issued or have become spent.

Penalty points remain for three years.  The period is on a roll forward basis, so as to allow 
any older points to be considered as spent and therefore excluded from the running total 
recorded against any individual licensee.

In the event that a driver/owner/operator commits an offence or breaches a condition as 
listed in the penalty points table attached he/she shall be awarded the number of points 
applicable to the circumstances as shown in the table for the breach/offence shown in the 
table.

Complaints concerning significant breaches of conduct will be subject to investigation by 
Officers and may be reported to the Licensing Sub-Committee for the issue of discretionary 
points.

Where a licence holder accumulates more than 12 penalty points in any 36 month period, 
the matter will be referred to the Council’s Licensing Sub-Committee to decide whether the 
licence holder is a fit and proper person.  The Licensing-Sub Committee may then suspend 
or revoke a licence, or issue a warning to the licence holder, depending on the 
circumstances.  Periods of suspension of a licence by a Sub-Committee will be dependant 
on the nature of the breaches of the legislation/conditions and the compliance history of the 
individual.  Suspension periods will normally vary between 7 to 31 days.

Penalty Points will remain current for 36 months from the date the penalty points were 
issued.  Points issued to either the proprietor of a vehicle or a driver will be confirmed in 
writing within 10 working days from the discovery of the contravention.

Any disputes regarding the issuing of penalty points will be referred to the Licensing Sub-
Committee who will have the discretion to award a greater number of points than displayed 
on the tariff, if the complaint is upheld.  



                                                    

3

The system will operate without prejudice to the Council’s ability to take other action that it 
is entitled to take under legislation, byelaws and regulations.   The Council may also issue 
written warnings or suspend, revoke or not renew licences without having issued penalty 
points in the first instance.  In all cases actions will be in line with the Councils Enforcement 
Policy with the overarching aim of protecting public safety.

PENALTY POINTS TABLE

Offence/Breach of Condition
Maximum

Points
Applicable

Driver Vehicle 
Owner or 
Operator

1 Providing false or misleading information on 
licence application form/failing to provide 
relevant information or the relevant fee 
(including dishonoured cheques).

6 to 12  

2 Failure to notify, in writing, the Council of 
change of address within 7 days. 3  

3 Refusal to accept hiring without reasonable 
cause. 6 to 12 

4 Unreasonable prolongation of journeys or 
any misconduct regarding the charging of 
fares.

6 to 12 

5 Plying for hire by Private Hire drivers. 12  

6 Using unlicensed vehicle or vehicle without 
insurance. 12  

7 Allowing unlicensed driver to drive a licensed 
vehicle 12 

8 Failure to produce relevant documents within 
timescale when requested by an authorised 
officer.

6  

9 Unsatisfactory condition of vehicle, interior or 
exterior. 4  

10 Failure to produce MOT certificate when 
requested. 6  

11 Failure to produce Hackney Carriage or 
Private Hire vehicle for testing when required 6  

12 Failure to provide proof of insurance cover 
when requested. 6 

13 Using a vehicle subject to a suspension order 
issued by an authorised officer or a police 
officer.

12  

14 Using a vehicle for which the licence has 
been suspended or revoked. 12  

15 Failure to report, in writing, within 72 hours 
accident or damage to licensed vehicle, 
which would cause the vehicle to breach 
licence conditions.

4  

16 Carrying more passengers than stated on the 
vehicle licence. 9 



                                                    

4

17 Failure to display external/internal licence 
plate or signs as required. 4 

18
Carrying an offensive weapon in the vehicle.

12 

19 Charging or obtaining more than the legal 
fare.  (Hackney Carriage) 6 to 12  

20 Charging or obtaining more than the agreed 
fare.  (Private Hire) 6 to 12  

21 Failure to notify transfer of Private Hire or 
Hackney Carriage vehicle licence. 4 

22 Failure to carry fire extinguisher. 4 

23 Failure to carry first aid kit. 4 

24 Displaying unsuitable or inappropriate sited 
signs or advertisements in the vehicle. 6 

25 Displaying advertisement without the written 
agreement of the Council 6 

26 Failure to use authorised roof light 4 

27 Failure to maintain records in a suitable form 
of the commencement and cessation of work 
of each driver each day.

4 

28 Failure to produce on request records of 
drivers work activity. 4 

29 Using a non approved or non-calibrated 
taximeter. 6  

30 Interfering with a taxi-meter. 6 to 12  

31 Obstruction of an authorised officer or police 
officer in the course of their duties. 12  

32 Evidence of smoking or use of electronic 
cigarette or other vaporising device in 
vehicle.

4  

33 Evidence of food or drink in vehicle available 
for hire. 3  

34 Evidence of alcohol or illegal drugs in vehicle 12  

35 Displaying any feature on private hire vehicle 
that may suggest that it is a taxi. 6 

36 Using a private hire vehicle with the 
appearance of which suggests that it is a taxi. 6 

37 Failure to carry an assistance dog without 
requisite exemption. 12  

38 Driver not holding a current DVLA Licence. 12  

39 Failure to wear driver’s badge. 4 



                                                    

5

40 Failure to notify, in writing, a change in 
medical circumstances. 6  

41 Unsatisfactory appearance of driver. 3 to 12 

42 Failure to observe rank discipline.  3 to 12 

43 Failure to maintain proper records of private 
hire vehicle. 6 

44 Failure to keep or produce records of Private 
Hire bookings or other documents required to 
be kept or produced.

6 

45 Misleading use of the words ‘Taxi’ or ‘Cab’ on 
advertising materials. 3 

46 Failure to issue receipt on request. 1 to 12  

47 Failure to return licence within 7 days after 
due notice following revocation or suspension 
of such licence.

6 to 12  

48 Unsatisfactory behaviour or conduct of driver. 4 to 12  

49 Failure to notify the Council, in writing, of any 
motoring or criminal convictions within 7 days 
of conviction or cautions.

6 to 12  

50 Failure to behave in a civil and orderly 
manner. 1 to 12  

51 Failure to give assistance with 
loading/unloading. 1 to 12  

52 Failure to display fare card. 3  

53 Failure to carry approved spare wheel and 
tools. 4  

54 Failure to attend punctually at appointed time 
and place without sufficient cause. 4  

55 A licensed vehicle with a bald tyre. 4 per tyre  

56 Failure to submit licence renewal application 
including documents and attendance at a 
vehicle inspection.

6  

57 Failure to comply with any other conditions 3 to 12  

58 Waiting or stopping on a double yellow line 
area, bus stop or private land (without the 
owner’s permission) unless requested by a 
paying customer present in the vehicle.

3 

59 Use of hand held device (eg mobile phone) 
whilst driving licensed vehicle 6 

60 Leaving Hackney Carriage unattended on a 
rank. 3 

61 Smoking in a licensed vehicle, including the 
use of an electronic or vaporising 
[...]
e with age-related needs, disabilities or prescribed physical or 

mental health conditions. (age-related needs includes needs associated with frailty, illness, disability or mental capacity)  
 is an expectant or nursing mothers living in residential care 
 is receiving direct payments from a local authority/HSS body in lieu of social care services; 
 requires assistance in the conduct of his or her own affairs 
 

Whilst the majority of adult domestic abuse victims are women, men are also subject to domestic abuse in both same sex and different sex relationships.  
The government defines domestic violence as: ‘any incident of threatening behaviour, violence or abuse (psychological, physical, sexual, financial or 
emotional) between adults, aged 18 and over, who are, or have been, intimate partners or family members, regardless of gender and sexuality.’  
 
Family members are defined as: mother, father, son, daughter, brother, sister or grandparents. These may be direct relatives, in-laws or step-family. 
 
This definition is also used by the Association of Chief Police Officers and the Crown Prosecution Service. Where the victim of the abuse is less than 18 years 
of age the abuse will normally be treated as child abuse. 
 
 





NONEXEMPT 
            

EAST HAMPSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

LICENSING COMMITTEE 14 August 2015

CHARGES FOR TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING FOR 2015/2016

 Report of the Licensing Team Leader

FOR DECISION

1.0 Purpose of Report

1.1 To consider a amendment to the Charges for Taxi and Private Hire Licensing for 
the financial year 2015/2016 as a result of the introduction of the Deregulation 
Act 2015.  

2.0 Recommendation 

That:

2.1 (a) That the charges as shown at Appendix I are approved for consultation;
(b) That the necessary advertisement be placed; and
(c)  In the event that no representations are received in response to the 
consultation, the new charges be implemented commencing 1st October 2015.  

3.0 Summary 

3.1 Licensing c
[...]
 1.62
Service Support Overhead based on hourly absorption £       174.95

TOTAL £       351.87




	Agenda
	5 Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Policy
	Appendix I - Consultation responses 1
	Appendix I - Consultation responses 2
	Appendix I - Consultation responses 3
	Appendix II - Minutes of Taxi Forum Meeting 17 June
	Appendix III - Summary of Consultation Responses
	Appendix IV - EHDC HC and PH Policy Statement August 2015 FINAL Version for Committee Approval
	Appendix V - Dual Drivers Conditions August 2015
	Appendix VI - Restricted PH Drivers Conditions August 2015
	Appendix VII - Hackney Carriage Conditions August 2015
	Appendix VIII - PHV Conditions August 2015
	Appendix IX - PH Operator Conditions August 2015
	Appendix X - Penalty Points Scheme August 2015
	Appendix XI - Licensing Enforcement Policy August 2015
	Appendix XII - Integrated Impact Assessment Taxi Policy August 2015

	6 Charges for Taxi and Private Hire Licensing for 2015/2016
	Appendix I - Proposed Variation to Fees
	Appendix II - Calculations




Minutes of the meeting


1
Licensing Committee

(14.8.15)

EAST HAMPSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

At a meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 14 August 2015

Present 

Councillor: R Ayer (Chairman)

Councillors: L Evans, A Glass, M Johnson, C Louisson, B Mouland, A Muldoon, 
J Onslow (Vice-Chairman), D Phillips, I Thomas and A Waterhouse

6 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies were received from Councillors D Brooks Jackson, K Carter, G Hill 
and R Saunders.

7 Confirmation of Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 29 May 2015 were agreed and signed as a 
correct record.

8 Chairman's Announcements 

There were no Chairman’s announcements.

9 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

10 Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Policy 

The Licensing Team Leader introduced the report and outlined all of the major 
changes proposed in detail.

The committee agreed to the following amendments to the Hackney Carriage 
and Private Hire Policies and Conditions (additional wording added in italics 
and deleted wording is struck through):

 Page 100, the ninth paragraph to read ‘Where a licence holder 
accumulates more than 12 or more penalty points in any 36 month 
period, the matter…’

 Page 101, Offence/Breach of Condition 6 to read ‘Using unlicensed 
vehicle or vehicle without insurance or valid MOT.’

 Page 101, Offence/Breach of Condition 10 to read ‘Failure to produce 
evidence of a MOT certificate when requested.’

 Page 101, Offence/Breach of Condition 12 to read ‘Failure to provide 
proof evidence of insurance cover when requested.’

 Page 103, Offence/Breach of Condition 41 to read ‘Unsatisfactory 
appearance of the driver Failure to comply with the Council’s policy in 
relation to the appearance of the driver.’



2
Licensing Committee

(14.8.15)

 Page 103, Offence/Breach of Condition 53 to read ‘Failure to carry 
approved spare wheel and tools Failure to observe the authority’s policy 
on spare wheels.’

 Page 103, Offence/Breach of Condition 58 to read ‘Waiting or stopping 
on a double yellow line area, bus stop or private land (without the 
owner’s permission) in a restricted area unless requested by a paying 
customer present in the vehicle.’

Following the vote, the recommendation was declared CARRIED, 11 
Councillors voting FOR the recommendation, no Councillors voting AGAINST 
the recommendation and no Councillors ABSTAINING from voting.

Therefore, following the discussion, it was RESOLVED:

 That the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policies and Conditions 
enclosed in the Appendices to the report as amended are adopted; and

 That the Service Manager (Environmental Health) in consultation with 
the Chairman of the Licensing Committee be authorised to make minor 
amendments to the Policy as may be required from time to time.

11 Charges for Taxi and Private Hire Licensing for 2015/2016 

The Licensing Team Leader introduced the report.

The committee fully endorsed the officer’s recommendation and felt that the 
report and appendices were transparent.  They requested that a press release 
be issued and for the Licensing Team Leader to write to the Taxi Association to 
notify them of the amendment.

The committee AGREED:

 That the charges as shown at Appendix I are approved for consultation;
 That the necessary advertisement be placed; and
 In the event that no representations are received in response to the 

consultation, the new charges be implemented commencing 1 October 
2015.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.30 am

…………………….
Chairman


